co-pay/formulary 
co-pay/generic 

co pay/non·formulary 

100% after $37.50 
100% after $15.00 

Dental 

Family 
Single 

co-pay/formulary 
co-pay/generic 

$20 
$10 .. 

Routine VISits tw1ce (two (2) t1mes) per calendar year and coverage capped at one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500)/plan year per participant, effective November 1, 2010. Fifteen hundred 
dollars ($1,600) per plan year for orthodontia per participant. 

Vision See Attached Proposal on Vision Expense Coverage 
Payment of Premiums 

Family $0.00 Funy paid by Employer

[...]

Each bargaining unit member shall be granted one and one-half (1~) days sick leave for each 
complete month of employment Sick leave shall accumulate during active employment on a 
oontlnuous year-to-year basls. Maximum sick leave accumulation shall be two hundred sixty-five 
{265) days for the duration of the contrac:t. 

An employee new to the school system may transfer accumulated sick leave from a previous 
pos_ition. It will be the bargaining unit member's responsibility to see the transfer Is made. 

Bargaining unit members who render part-time, seasonal, intermltten~ per diem or hourly service

[...]

Bargaining unit members shall be compensated for unused sick leave under elther of the two (2) 
plans listed below: 

1. Plan One 

A bargaining unit member may elect to maintain hlslher current slck leave. 

2. Plan Two 

A bargaining unit member who has accumulated two hundred sixty five (265) days or more 
of unused sick leave in the current year and has used no mora than five (5) days In the 
current school year will be paid for the cunent year's accrued and unused sick leave. 

a. Unused sick leave days accumulated between July 1• and June 30th will be

[...]

To take medical leave when the employee is unable to work because of a serious 
health condition. 

To be eligible for FMLA benefits, an employee must (1) work for a covered employer; (2) have 
worked for the employer for a total of twelve (12} months; and (3) have worked at least one 
thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours over the previous twelve (12) months. 

Subject to certain conditions, employees may choose to use accrued paid leave to cover qualifying 
FMLA leave. Jefferson local Schools shall have the right and responsibility for designating if an 
employee's use of paid leave counts as FMLA based on Information from the employee.

[...]

bargaining unit member can be required to accept a supplemental contract for such duties 
to be performed during his/her lunch. period. 

E SCHOOLDAYANDSCHOOLYEAR 

1. The bargaining unit member day shall not be longer than seven (7) hours and twenty {20) 
minutes inclusive of lunch. 

2. The bargaining unit member's year shall be one hundred eighty-five (185) days. 

New teachers to the bargaining unit shaH have a one hundred eighty-seven (167} day 
school year. A one hundred dollars ($100) per day stipend will be paid to new teachers 
for the 186th and 18th day. 

3. Bargaining unit members shall obtain permission from their administrator In order to arrive